

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC) Docket No. 50-443-LA-2
)
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1))

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO NEXTERA'S APPEAL OF LBP-17-07

Brian Harris
Anita Ghosh
Jeremy Wachutka

Counsel for the NRC Staff

November 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

DISCUSSION..... 4

 I. Legal Standards 4

 II. The Board Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Admitting C-10’s Proposed Contentions A, B, C, D, and H as a Single Reformulated Contention for Hearing with Respect to the Representativeness of the Large-Scale Test Program..... 5

 A. The Arguments of Proposed Contention A are Tied to the Arguments of Proposed Contention D with Respect to the Representativeness of the Large-Scale Test Program 6

 B. The Arguments of Proposed Contentions B and C are Tied to the Arguments of Proposed Contention D with Respect to the Representativeness of the Large-Scale Test Program 8

 C. The Arguments of Proposed Contention H are Tied to the Arguments of Proposed Contention D with Respect to the Representativeness of the Large-Scale Test Program 9

 D. The Board Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Reading Together as a Whole the Arguments of Proposed Contentions A, B, C, D, and H with Respect to the Representativeness of the Large-Scale Test Program 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Andrew Siemaszko,</i> CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	4
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)	4
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008)	4
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), CLI-15-18, 82 NRC 135 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Facility), CLI-00-21, 52 NRC 261 (2000)	4
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), LBP-17-07, 86 NRC __ (Oct. 6, 2017) (slip op.)	<i>passim</i>
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	1, 4
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving Proposed No Significant Hazards Considerations and Containing Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information, 82 Fed. Reg. 9601 (Feb. 7, 2017).....	3
